

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DENNIS KUCINICH, *et al.*, )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*, )  
)  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

Case No. 1:11-cv-01096 (RBW)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT**  
**OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. PLAINTIFFS’ ASSERTION OF STANDING TO SUE AS LEGISLATORS  
AND TAXPAYERS IS FORECLOSED BY BINDING PRECEDENT .....2

    A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Institutional Injury in Their Capacities as Legislators  
    Does Not Establish Standing to Sue .....2

    B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury in Their Capacities as Taxpayers Does Not  
    Establish Standing to Sue.....7

II. PLAINTIFFS’ WAR POWERS CHALLENGES PRESENT NON-  
JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS .....11

III. PLAINTIFFS’ THIRD AND FOURTH CLAIMS DO NOT PRESENT AN  
ARTICLE III CASE OR CONTROVERSEY .....16

IV. SHOULD THIS COURT REEXAMINE LEGISLATIVE STANDING  
PRECEDENT, PRUDENTIAL CONSIDERATIONS WOULD STILL  
COUNSEL AGAINST RESOLVING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ON THEIR  
MERITS .....18

CONCLUSION .....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Al-Aulaqi v. Obama*,  
727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) .....13

*Alaska Legislative Council v. Babbitt*,  
181 F.3d 1333 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....4

*Ange v. Bush*,  
752 F. Supp. 509 (D.D.C. 1990) .....2, 13, 19

\**Ariz. Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn*,  
131 S. Ct. 1436 (Apr. 4, 2011) .....9

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 891 (1962) .....11

*Bas v. Tingy*,  
4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 37, 1 L. Ed. 731 (1800) .....14

*Bowen v. Kendrick*,  
487 U.S. 589, 108 S. Ct. 2562 (1988) .....8

\**Campbell v. Clinton*,  
203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... *passim*

*Chenoweth v. Clinton*,  
181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....3, 4, 5, 18

*Crockett v. Reagan*,  
558 F. Supp. 893 (D.D.C. 1982) .....13

*El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States*,  
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....11, 12, 13, 14

\**Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 587, 127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007) .....8, 9, 10

\**In re Navy Chaplaincy*,  
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....8, 10

*Kucinich v. Bush*,  
236 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002) .....4, 5, 12

<i>Lowry v. Reagan</i> , 676 F. Supp. 333 (D.D.C. 1987).....	19
<i>Melcher v. Fed. Open Mkt. Comm.</i> , 836 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Laird</i> , 488 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>New Jersey Peace Action v. Obama</i> , 2009 WL 1416041 (D.N.J. 2009) (unpublished) .....	10
<i>People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. Sec’y of State</i> , 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir 1999).....	12
<i>Pietsch v. Bush</i> , 755 F. Supp. 62 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	10
<i>Pietsch v. The President of the United States</i> , 434 F.2d 861 (2d Cir. 1970).....	10
* <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811, 117 S. Ct. 2312 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1, 120 S. Ct. 1084 (2000).....	14
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 571 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12

**STATUTES**

31 U.S.C. § 1301.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	2

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

157 Cong. Rec. H4021 (daily ed. June 3, 2011) .....	4
H.R. Con. Res. 51, 112th Cong. (2011).....	4
